Year
1878
1865
1861
1897
1860
1861
1857
1860
1860
1860
1890
1855
1863
1855
1869
1875
1890
1892
1875
1875
1863
1863
1852
1890
1893
1860
1860
1860
1860
1852
1860
1871

Guardian

Surname
Wehrly
Sisle
Workman
Calhoun
Robison
Workman
Conner
Wilson
Robison
Robison
Cameron
Critchfield
Kimerer
Campbell
Campbell
Culbertson
Carpenter
Carpenter
Cherryholmes
Purdy
Cavenee
Cavenee
Charlton
Chase
Duncan
Christner
Christner
Christner
Christner
Miller
Christner
Uhl

Guardian

First Name
John
William
Abraham
James |
HH
Abraham
SW
Matthew
HH
HH
Phoebe
LD
Joseph
Julian
Mathew
John W
John
Sanford
Jacob
Eliab
Joseph
Joseph
Samuel
Leslie
Goerge N
John
John
John
John
Magdalena
John
Alfred

Ward

Surname
Cabot
Calhoon
Calhoun
Calhoun
Calhoun
Calhoun
Calhoun
Calhoun
Calhoun
Calhoun
Cameron
Cameron
Cameron
Campbell
Campbell
Carberry
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Cavenee
Cavenee
Charlton
Chase
Chase
Christner
Christner
Christner
Christner
Christner
Christner
Christopher

Holmes County, Ohio
Guardianships 1852-1897

Ward First Name(s)

Mary

Grace

Andrew
Benjamin F
Edwin Thayer
Elmira

Elmira, Andrew
Grace

John H

Robert A

Adah, Otto
George, William, Nancy, Joseph
William

John, Sarah Jane, Frederick, Mary, Robert

Mary Ellen, Agnes Jane, Charles S
Joseph, George, Mary A

Herbert

Herbert

John W, Sarah M, William J, Delila R, Enos C, Anna D

William W

OT

Sarah M

Sarah Ann, John H, Hannah Elmira
Frances M, John W, Jennie, Thomas E
Francis M, John W, Jennie, Thomas E
Abraham

David

John

Joseph

Joseph , Elizabeth

Noah

James, Josephus, David

Heir of

Robert Calhoon
David Calhoon

Robert Calhoun
David Calhoon
David Calhoon
Robert Calhoun
Robert Calhoun
Robert Calhoun
George W Cameron
John Cameron
John Cameron
Robert Campbell
Charles Campbell
Henry Carberry

William M Carpenter
William M Carpenter

Edward Carpenter
William Carpenter
Caroline Cavenee
Caroline Cavenee
Jessy C Charlton
Emma Chase
Leslie Chase
Susan Christner
Susan Christner
Susan Christner
Susan Christner
John Christner
Susan Christner
James Christopher

Box
No. File No.

8 G820
4 G466
3 G271
12 G1203
3 G212
3 G272
2 G137
3 G215
3 G213
3 G214
11 G1051
1 G92
3 G356
1 G103
6 G599
7 G743
11 G1054
11 G1090
7 G746
7 G745
4 G384
4 G385
1 Gl
11 G1059
12 G1109
3 G253
3 G251
3 G252
3 G249
1 G6

3 G250
6 G642



Year
1866
1871
1885
1896
1866
1882
1888
1876
1856
1857
1886
1866
1866
1855
1875
1863
1863
1874
1872
1883
1868
1877
1867
1893
1897
1893
1866
1868
1874
1865
1871
1872

Guardian

Surname
Uhl
Duncan
Miller
Hershberger
McGuiggen
Clement
Low
Cleophas
Cline
Kline
Marty
Close
Close
Clum
Redontey
Bitschy
Bitschy
Gisniner
Garver
Garver
Miller
Mast
Conkle
Snyder
Conrad
Conrad
Davenport
Uhl
Huston
Wysel
Craig
Love

Guardian
First Name

John

John C
Moses P
Emanuel G
Francis J
Henry
Milton J
Caroline
Philip
John

John
Mary
Mary
Joseph
Joseph
Abraham
Abraham
Joseph
William C
William C
Moses D
Abraham A
William
SP
Solomon W
John H
Samuel
DS

John
William
Wilson
John

Ward

Surname

Christopher
Christopher
Chupp
Chupp
Clarke
Clement
Clement
Cleophas
Cline
Cline
Close
Close
Close
Clum
Cobat
Coblence
Coblence
Cobler
Cole
Cole
Coller
Collier
Conkle
Conrad
Conrad
Conrad
Conyer
Conyer
Conyer
Corey
Craig
Crawford

Holmes County, Ohio
Guardianships 1852-1897

Ward First Name(s)
John
William H, Jacob W Ida
Eli, Liddy, Barbery, John, Samuel
Samuel
Nancy Jane
R May
Rosa May
Emile
Joseph
Malinda, Susanah, Catharine
Eli
Frances A, Sarah M
Silas W, Laura E
John
Mary
Jacob
Magdelena
Charlotte
Dewit V
Dewit V
Andrew
Andrew
Martha E, George T
Mary M
Mary M
Nellie G, Howard S, Roy E, Ross E
John S, Rebecca E, Frances E, Mary Jane, George B
John S, Rebecca Ellen, Frances E, Mary Jane, George B
Mary J
John, Waymond T, James P
Charles, George, Hannah, Mary
Carmi

Heir of

William Christopher
Christian E Chupp
Christian E Chupp
Hiram Clarke

Maria Clement
Henry Clement
Frederick Cleophas

David Cline
Jesse Close
Jacob Close
Jacob Close

David Coblence
David Coblence
Leadbetter Cole
Leadbitter Cole

William Conkle

Soloman W H Conrad

Sol W H Conrad
John H Conrad
George W Conyer
G W Conyer

G W Conyer
Wymond Corey
Charles Craig

Box
No.
5
6
10
12
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File No.
G528
G643
G951
G1197
G523
G890
G1000
G777
G121
G146
G967
G512
G511
G90
G738
G370
G371
G719
G684
G926
G587
G798
G558

G1104

G1210

G1103
G522
G568
G731
G484
G646
G680



Year
1882
1872
1874
1876
1886
1867
1854
1887
1871
1876
1854
1872
1883
1888
1861
1875
1861
1873
1870
1896
1879
1871
1890
1860
1862
1860
1862
1862
1860
1861
1853
1855

Guardian

Surname
Kidd
Crawford
Crist
Carpenter
Neal
Croskey
Cross
Crow
Cary
Cunningham
Manchester
Seybold
Darr
Darrah
Davenport
Davenport
Davenport
Allison
Davenport
Sterling
Critchfield
Davidson
Chapman
Miller
Luke
Miller
Luke
Luke
Miller
Miller
Robison
Moore

Guardian

First Name
Charles
Henry
Michael J
Isaac
Andrew J
James
Clark H
Malinda L
William
HM
Isaac
Balthaser
John
HK
Samuel
William
Samuel
James
Aaron J
Mary E
WP
George S
Simon
John L
Peter
John L
Peter
Peter
John L
John L
Wilson
John

Ward
Surname

Crawford
Crawford
Crist
Croskey
Croskey
Crosky
Cross
Crow
Crowley
Cunningham
Dagon
Dagon
Darr
Darrah
Davenport
Davenport
Davenport
Davenport
Davenport
Davidson
Davidson
Davidson
Dech
Deetz
Deetz
Deetz
Deetz
Deetz
Deetz
Deetz
Dehaven
Dehaven

Holmes County, Ohio
Guardianships 1852-1897

Ward First Name(s)
Charles F, Clara A, Nora A

Phebe A

Daniel C, Susan M, Leander N

Silverster
Sylvester
Andrew S

Eleaner, Albert, James, Joseph

Emma M, Nora Mary
Mary

Joseph M

Nancy

Nancy

Charles M

John W, Liola M, Maggie

Frances Marrin
Marion
William W
William, Marion
Woods

Lydia, Guy
Orvan

William

Jacob Jr, Henry
Josiah

Josiah

Levi

Levi

Malinda
Melinda
Melinda

James E
Samuel

Heir of
John Crawford
Carmi Crawford
Michael G Crist
Fanny Lint
Jacob B Croskey
Robert Crosky
Silas Cross
John N Crow
Joseph Crowley
H M Cunningham

Phebe Darr

Amanda E Darah
Samuel Davenport
Samuel Davenport
Samuel Davenport
Samuel Davenport
Thomas W Davenport
John Davidson

George S Davison
Elizabeth Dech
Jacob Deetz
Jacob Deetz
Jacob Deetz
Jacob Deetz
Jacob Deetz
Jacob Deetz
Jacob Deetz
Jonathan Dehaven
Eliza Dehaven

Box
No.
9
6
7
8
10
5
1
10
6
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File No.
G892
G686
G724
G781
G982
G548
G79
G990
G656
G780
G80
G688
G933
G1023
G270
G739
G269
G696
G631
G1192
G841
G648
G1060
G235
G327
G236
G328
G326
G234
G280
G26
G108



Year
1877
1866
1852
1857
1881
1891
1883
1883
1884
1861
1853
1861
1876
1894
1895
1861
1858
1888
1875
1879
1860
1894
1894
1863
1863
1863
1863
1863
1863
1884
1877
1876

Guardian

Surname
Allison
Pyers
Desvoigne
Pollock
Calhoon
Dewitt
Dewitt
Dewitt
Workman
Dial
Dial
Dial
Digler
Ditmars
Reed
Parker
Nevill
Painter
Dow
Shearer
Parker
Carpenter
Druhard
Drushal
Drushal
Drushal
Drushal
Drushal
Drushal
Miller
Miller
Drushel

Guardian

First Name
Lewellen
John
Catharine
James
James C
Wellman
Robert S
Robert S
HH
Oliver
Oliver
Oliver
Dorothy
Louisa
William
Henry
Jonathan
Peter
Philitus
Thomas W
Henry
Joseph
Paul
Jonas
Jonas
Jonas
Jonas
Jonas
Jonas
Moses T
Moses T
George

Ward
Surname

Denner
Derbin
Desvoigne
Desvoigne
Devore
Dewitt
Dewitt
Dewitt
Dewitt
Dial
Dial
Dial
Digler
Ditmars
Doak
Donell
Doren
Douglas
Dow
Dow
Dowell
Drake
Drouhard
Drushal
Drushal
Drushal
Drushal
Drushal
Drushal
Drushel
Drushel
Drushel

Holmes County, Ohio
Guardianships 1852-1897

Ward First Name(s)
Sarah J
Hannah Ann, John
Emanuel, Gideon
Emanuel, Gideon
John Henry
D Curtis
Matilda E
Oliver O
Wellman, David C
Ephriam
Rachael Cathrine, Ephraim
Rachel C
David
John W, Zetta M, Lulu Pearl, Ida Fern, Don Carl
Pearl M
Edward
Mary E
Emmit
Mary
Mary
Edward
John
Louise, Alfred, Edward, Ermil, Joseph, Louis
Abraham C
Charles H
Erastus W
George W
Minerva J
Nancy J
Ettie M, Effie S
Ettie, Effie
George W, Charles H

Heir of
John G Denner
Lawrence Derbin
Emanuel Desvogine
Charles E Desviogne
Aaron Devore
Joseph A Dewitt
John B Dewitt

Joseph A Dewitt
Rachael Dial

John & Emanuel Shafer
Rachael Dial

David Diglar

Benjamin F Ditmars
Edgar A Doak

Thomas Donell
Rachael Doren

John Douglas

Thomas Dowell

Paul Drouhard
Jonas Drushal
Jonas Drushal
John Drushal

Jonas Drushal
Jonas Drushal
John Drushal

Andrew J & Anna Drushel

Andrew Drushel
Henry Drushel

File No.
G790
G503

G7
G136
G872

G1081
G931
G932
G940
G267
G55
G266
G771
G1153
G1162
G290
G170
G1012
G742
G831
G254
G1156
G1149
G365
G367
G368
G366
G364
G369
G936
G795
G779



Year
1862
1862
1887
1891
1866
1876
1878
1890
1880
1875
1893
1878
1880
1855
1876

Guardian

Surname
Duncan
Duncan
Duncan
Moreland
Pyers
Ecki
Graham
Miller
Engelhardt
Enos
McDonald
Ewig
Martin
Gorrell
Morehead

Guardian

First Name
John
John
William
Enos
John
Catharine
John
Moses M
George
Helen Maria
Lillie A
Frances
Joseph W
William
Samuel

Ward
Surname

Dugan
Dugan
Dun
Duncan
Durbin
Ecki
Elliott
Enfield
Engelhardt
Enos
Estill
Ewig
Ewing
Ewing
Ewing

Holmes County, Ohio
Guardianships 1852-1897

Ward First Name(s)
David Alex
Eliza Emily
Nancy
Oscar, Arthur, Ida
Mary Lenora, Anthony E, James M, Stephen L, David
George, Simon, William
James C
Solomon
Ulyses S, Ebenezer C
Helen M
Eliza A
Elizabeth, Louisa, Catharine, Caroline, Emma, Sarah
Edith B
John
William

Heir of
James Dugan
James Dugan

William H
Lawrence Durbin
Jacob Ecki

George Englehardt
Iva A Enos

Valentine Ewig
Edwin C Ewing
William Ewing
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File No.
G338
G337
G995
G1078
G504

G589 172
G806

G1063
G863
G753

Gl1111
G814
G859

G86
G782



